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UNITED KINGDOM

Exposure Draft ED/2009/8 Rate-regulated activities

Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing on behalf of the CNC to give you ourntments on the above-mentioned
Exposure Draft (ED). Our detailed comments aresetn the attached Appendix.

We agree that rate regulation is widespread, sagmfly affects the economic environment of
many entities and raises accounting issues. Howteedraft IFRS only deals with cost of
service regulation which is common in North Amerlmat not in other jurisdictions where
other forms of rate-regulation are far more widesgr

Scope

In addition, because cost of service regulationolves a cause-and-effect relationship
between an entity’s specific costs and its revemaebelieve that the draft IFRS will only be
applicable in very specific circumstances. Howeuwbese circumstances are not set out
explicitly in the draft IFRS. As a result the scagfehe draft IFRS is likely to be interpreted
in an inconsistent manner.

We understand that the cost of service model cinapply to activities in a monopoly-type
situation where the regulated service is not sulecsignificant fluctuations of customer
demand and there is effectively no limitation ie thuration of the entity’s contract.

We also understand that hybrid activities wheredb& recovery model of the draft IFRS is
only applicable to certain types of cost or whegutated entities enjoy a degree of liberty in
the application of regulated tariffs are outside skbope of the draft IFRS.
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Those activities where the nature and the amourtosfs to be recovered are subject to
negotiation with the regulator or the tariffs aréject to government intervention are also
presumed to be outside of the scope of the diafidstrd.

Because the draft IFRS appears to apply only t@aicespecific cases, a large number of rate-
regulated activities will be left without princigdased guidance even though the title of the
ED suggests that it applies to rate-regulated iiesvin general.

We believe that it would be more appropriate toeli@y principles—based guidance to deal
with the overall rate-regulation issue and addtbssaccounting impact of regulations or

contracts that subject revenue to capping andifigomechanisms. Because such a project
raises issues relating to the definition of assetd liabilities and revenue recognition this

could be done in conjunction with the Conceptuahfework project Phase B and in the

future revenue recognition standard.

However, if the Board intended to provide guidamce certain specific cases within the
existing Framework and standards then an interpoatavould have been the appropriate
response.

Recognition and measurement

In addition to not being in favour of the issuanéehe draft standard, we also want to stress
that we consider the recognition, measurement amdeptation principles of the draft
unacceptable for the reasons explained furtheuiranswers to the detailed questions:

The recognition criteria are not in accordance \thinexisting Framework.

We disagree with the proposed lack of separategretton requirements for regulatory
assets and liabilities and consider that the praigas the ED could lead to the
recognition of assets and liabilities which do cotnply with the present Framework.

In particular, we do not believe that the Board @iasonstrated that “the actions of a
regulator provide reasonable assurance that theoeto benefit will flow to or from the
entity”. For example, the regulator cannot provieasonable assurance that customer
demand will be sufficient to enable an entity toawer its prior costs plus a specified
return, as well as the costs of future periods plapecified return on the future delivery
of goods or services.

The recognition and measurement principles wilate¥ea complete lack of comparability
for activities within the scope and activities odésthe scope even if the economic
characteristics of those activities are not mallgrdifferent.

We regret that the Board introduces a new valuatiethod for such a specific type of
asset.

We disagree with the expected present value apprioaeneasuring regulated assets and
liabilities as set out in the draft IFRS. We do tiobk that probability-weighted averages
based on all possible outcomes provide decisiofulisgormation.We consider that
measurement based on the management’s best estiroaiges a better indication of
expected cash flows. Moreover, we would expectttimtash flows of activities within
the scope of the draft IFRS would not be subjesuith uncertainties that would require
the use of mathematical probability calculations.



Conclusion

In conclusion, the draft IFRS in its present forsnlikely to reduce the comparability of
financial reporting and should not therefore beessas a full standard. We recommend that
the Board should clarify the scope and reconsidestiaer cost of service regulation could be
dealt with by an interpretation within the currémamework. Our principle recommendation
would, however, be to develop a standard for ratgHated activities in general and
appropriate principles for recognizing regulatosgets, liabilities and revenue in conjunction
with Phase B of the Conceptual framework projeatl dne future revenue recognition
standard.

We hope you find these comments useful and wouldplbased to provide any further
information you might require.

Yours sincerely,

- al

Jean-Francois Lepetit



APPENDIX

Exposure Draft ED/2009/8 Rate-regulated activities

Scope

Question 1
The exposure draft proposes two criteria that nhesimet for rate-regulated activities to |be
within the scope of the proposed IFRS (see paragrdp7 of the draft IFRS and paragraphs
BC13-BC39 of the Basis for Conclusions).

Is the scope definition appropriate? Why or why?not

1.1. Although we agree with the IASB that rate tagan is widespread and significantly
affects the economic environment of many entities egret that the scope of the proposed
standard is limited to activities subject to thestof service” regulation model. We
understand that such model is largely spread inlN@merica but other models (regulations
based at least partially on cost incentives, ogetad costs, on average industry costs) are
also more and more prevalent outside North Amefiba. proposed standard therefore leaves
all regulated activities other than “cost of seeviegulation” without principle based

guidance when its title seems to indicate thae#lsl with all rate regulated activities.

1.2. In addition, we consider that such limitedmee not adequately defined in the exposure
draft as it is very unclear which conditions neadé¢ met for an activity to be considered
within the scope of the standard. We understand ftiee Basis of Conclusion (BC16) that,

for its activity to be in the scope of the standaedjulation must provide the entity with a
promise that the costs it has incurred will regsufuture cash flows. This can only be the case
in very specific regulations for which the entitgshthe ability to determine precisely which
cash flows it can expect based on its incurredscést indicated in the application guidance
(B11) this implies very strict conditions which wduneed to be further clarified. For

example:

- it would be necessary to meet the scope definitmma contractual formula to
exist, which is agreed in advance with the regulegaving very little room for
subsequent negotiation with the regulator and oaréor politicians to override
the agreed formula. Only such a mechanism coultleriae entity to determine
itself the price increase/decrease to be applied ;

- the cost of service model can usually only applgdtvities in a monopoly-type
situation with no major uncertainties in relatiorte future volume of activity
such as material changes in customer demand, éonghe changes in demand
linked to weather conditions. One of the fundamlastales is whether prices
increases authorized by the regulator will haviggaificant impact on customers’
demand for services: where demand is sensitiveide picreases it seems
unlikely that the activity is within the scope bEtproposed standard ;

- there is effectively no limitation in the duratiohthe entity’s contract e.g. where
renewal is considered to be automatic ;



- there is no cost-incentive component in the reguiate. “hybrid” activities with
regulation based both on actual and target costewtside the scope of the draft
IFRS ;

- regulated activities where entities enjoy a degfdierty in the application of
regulated tariffs are outside the scope of thet diF&S.

1.3. Because the draft IFRS appears to apply anbettain specific cases, a large number of
rate-regulated activities will be left without peiples-based guidance even though the title of
the ED suggests that it applies to rate-regulatéiglies in general.

We therefore believe that it would be more appuwtprio provide guidance for rate-regulated
activities in general and since the draft IFRSnsuitable for this purpose it should not be
iIssued as a standard.

It would be preferable to develop principles—bagatiance to deal with the overall rate-

regulation issue and address the accounting implactgulations or contracts that subject
revenue to capping and flooring mechanisms. Becsauske a project raises issues relating to
the definition of assets and liabilities and rewenecognition this could be done in

conjunction with the Conceptual framework projedtaBe B and in the future revenue
recognition standard.

However, if the Board intended to provide guidamce certain specific cases within the
existing Framework and standards then an interpoatavould have been the appropriate
response.



Recognition and measurement

Question 2
The exposure draft proposes no additional recagnitriteria. Once an activity is within the
scope of the proposed IFRS, regulatory assets emdatory liabilities should be recognised
in the entity’s financial statements (see paraggdp@40-BC42 of the Basis for Conclusions).
Is this approach appropriate? Why or why not?

2.1. We disagree with the proposals in the ED bse#uey allow recognition of regulatory
assets and liabilities which may not meet the raita criteria applicable under the current
Framework, which requires that an asset or a ltglshould be recognized if:
(a) it is probable that any future economic benefibagged with the item will flow to or
from the entity; and
(b) the item has a cost or value that can be measalietly.

2.2. As a general principle, we do not support afiéamns from the requirements of the
Framework introduced by a standard. Where chamgéeetFramework are required they
should be based on the full due process and st@sdhould only reflect these changes once
they have been adopted in the Framework.

2.3. The ED asserts that if rate-regulated actisisiatisfy the scope criteria of the draft
standard then the actions of a regulator provideareable assurance that the economic
benefit will flow to or from the entity. In our wethe ED does not provide sufficient
evidence to support this assertion.

In addition, as already discussed above, suchtasses only right if the criteria to define the
scope are very strict and more adequately defined.

2.4. Moreover, we do not understand why entitiesseractivities are rate-regulated but have
no guarantee of customer demand by the regulatdd cecord assets/liabilities in relation to
future price increases or decreases when othdiesntihose activities are not subject to rate
regulation cannot recognize such assets liabilégies) when they have the right to
increase/decrease their prices and may have a datmmarket share enabling them to pass
on their costs through price increases. We belieatthe proposed standard creates a lack of
comparability in this respect.

2.5. As stated above, we are in favour of a stahdaaling with all rate-regulated activities
and recommend that appropriate principles-basemjretion criteria should be determined
for regulatory assets and liabilities.



Question 3
The exposure draft proposes that an entity showddsore regulatory assets and regulatory
liabilities on initial recognition and subsequerdlytheir expected present value, which is|the
estimated probability-weighted average of the presalue of the expected cash flows (see
paragraphs 12-16 of the draft IFRS and paragrapg4BBC46 of the Basis far
Conclusions).

Is this measurement approach appropriate? Why gmwt?

3.1. We believe the Board should clarify which lué following two approaches the draft
IFRS sets out to represent and apply them condigtien the purposes of recognition,
measurement and presentation in the statemenngfrehensive income:

1. A deferred cost approach (as in SFAS 71)
2. An accrued revenue approach

We understand from 88 of the draft IFRS that tleegaition of an asset is justified as the
deferral of incurred costs for which revenues ageeted in the future. Such an asset should
therefore be measured at its cost, limited to teegnt value of expected cash flows in
accordance with other cases of deferred costsasicbsts of inventories, or tangible and
intangibles assets.

However, the draft IFRS proposes measurement aigheto increase rates in future periods
at the expected present value of future cash flavst selling price including a profit margin
instead of cost.

There would therefore appear to be an inconsistbatyeen recognition and measurement
principles that requires clarification.

Under the accrued revenue approach the objectivédvae to accrue revenue for future price
increases to which the regulated entity has a righgspect of past costs. This approach is
consistent with measurement based on future cawls #ht selling price.

Moreover, it is not clear, in particular from tHieistrative examples, whether the other side of
the entry for regulatory assets and liabilitiegitended to be presented in cost of sales or in
revenue. If the deferred cost approach is adopieal the other side of the entry should be in
cost of sales whereas accrued revenue would imeaenue.

3.2. We do not support the expected present vadpeach.

In our view, the estimated probability-weighted i@gge of the present value of the expected
cash flows does not produce relevant informatiorugers of financial statements. The
management’s best estimate of the most likely on&cwvould better reflect expected cash
flows and be more relevant for users.

In addition, as the proposed approach requiressisgethe probability of all possible
outcomes, it could prove burdensome for preparers.

3.3. We are also concerned that the IASB introdsabstantially new principles into IFRS as
expected value was never used before the issine afraft standard in IFRS to measure
assets. We do not consider that such a specifidatd is a proper way to introduce new
principles that may be applied by analogy.



Question 4
The exposure draft proposes that an entity shouttude in the cost of self-constructed
property, plant and equipment or internally gerestaintangible assets used in regulated
activities all the amounts included by the regulaggen if those amounts would not be
included in the assets’ cost in accordance witlertRRSs (see paragraph 16 of the draft
IFRS and paragraphs BC49-BC52 of the Basis for lDsiuns). The Board concluded that
this exception to the requirements of the propdB&$6 was justified on cost-benefit grounds.
Is this exception justified? Why or why not.

4.1. We disagree with the proposal.

The ED provides no conceptual basis for overridifgS requirements.

In addition, by introducing non IFRS measurementgyples for self-constructed property,
plant and equipment or internally generated intalegassets the proposals reduce the
comparability of the financial statements.

4.2. We note that the Board justifies this excaptm|FRS measurement principles on cost-
benefit grounds. In effect, the proposals wouldidkeeping two sets of accounts, one for
regulatory purposes and one for IFRS reporting. éle@x, we do not think that the benefit of
avoiding double accounting compensates for a lbssrparability. Moreover, we do not
believe that measurement principles used for ggeténffs are necessarily relevant for
financial reporting purposes.

4.3. We would therefore be in favour of maintainiR&S measurement principles for all
assets and liabilities including self-constructedperty, plant and equipment or internally
generated intangible assets. Any regulatory afisatsneet the Framework definition would
be presented separately.



Question 5
The exposure draft proposes that at each repattitgyan entity should consider the effecti on
its rates of its net regulatory assets and reguyldiabilities arising from the actions of each
different regulator. If the entity concludes thiisi not reasonable to assume that it will|be
able to collect sufficient revenues from its cuséosnto recover its costs, it tests the cash-
generating unit in which the regulatory assets esgllatory liabilities are included for
impairment in accordance with IAS 36Gpairment of Assets. Any impairment determined in
accordance with 1AS 36 is recognised and alloctidbe assets of the cash-generating unit in
accordance with that standard (see paragraphs lot-th@ draft IFRS and paragraphs BG53
and BC54 of the Basis for Conclusions).

Is this approach to recoverability appropriate? Whwhy not?

5.1. As stated above we disagree with the measuntesppproach adopted in the ED. We are
in favour of a “probability of recovery” threshaldr recognizing regulatory assets as well as
a “best estimate” approach to measurement. Orb#ss, a regulatory asset value would only
be recognized to the extent that it is more likbBgn not that it will generate equivalent
additional cash flows and there would, therefoeenb need for impairment.

5.2. As the ED proposes that regulatory assetdd@umeasured on a current basis at each
balance sheet date, based on expectations foefoash flows, it would be inappropriate to
submit them to a further impairment test. Insteadimpairment test would apply to the cash-
generating unit to which the regulatory asset gddas it does not generate cash-inflows
separate from the other assets) and the recoveaatdant under IAS 36 should be

determined if there is an indicator of impairméhthere is an impairment loss to be
recognised for the cash-generating unit, as thelaewy asset is already measured using a
current value, that loss should only be allocatethé other assets of the cash-generating unit,
in accordance with the requirements in IAS 36.

5.3. We note that according to BC 53 and 54 tHeaismpairment occurs when price
increases authorized by the regulator give risgetoeases in the customer’s demand for
regulated services. As stated in 1 above, wherdéhgnd for an activity is sensitive to price
increases, we assume the activity to be outsideeocope of the draft IFRS because under
such circumstances the cost recovery model willopetrate. We therefore think the ED
should clarify the circumstances in which an atyithat is sensitive to price increases would
be in the scope of the draft standard and sulggobssible impairment.

Disclosures

Question 6
The exposure draft proposes disclosure requiremer@sable users of financial statements to
understand the nature and the financial effectaief regulation on the entity’s activities and
to identify and explain the amounts of regulatosgets and regulatory liabilities recognised in
the financial statements (see paragraphs 24-3Beofitaft IFRS and paragraphs BC59 and
BC60 of the Basis for Conclusions).
Do the proposed disclosure requirements providésiecuseful information? Why or why
not? Please identify any disclosure requiremerds you think should be removed from, |or
added to, the draft IFRS.

6.1. Although we are not in favour of the Draft IEf its present form we believe the
proposed disclosures provide decision-useful infdrom.



Transition

Question 7
The exposure draft proposes that an entity shaobdydats requirements to regulatory assets
and regulatory liabilities existing at the begirniof the earliest comparative period presented
in the period in which it is adopted (see paragréplof the draft IFRS and paragraphs BC62
and BC63 of the Basis for Conclusions). Any adjuestta arising from the application of the

draft IFRS are recognised in the opening balancetafned earnings.

Is this approach appropriate? Why or why not?

-

7.1. We think a clarification of transitional regments is necessary in the following
circumstances. An entity applying this draft IFR® the first time may have carried out
business combinations in prior periods and recaghcorresponding goodwill. Where the
recognition of regulatory assets would have hadffett on the opening balance of goodwill
the ED should provide guidance on what adjustmenotdd be necessary to goodwill in these
circumstances.

Other comments

Question 8
Do you have any other comments on the proposdleiexposure draft?

8.1. We suggest that the Board should providefidation on the inter-action between IFRIC

12 and the draft IFRS. We suggest that this ctatifon should set out to illustrate under
which circumstances regulated assets should bgmexsd in addition to those under service
concession arrangements.

It is our understanding that under the intangildsed model of IFRIC 12 rate-regulation

would provide an additional right to the operatdioaotherwise has no form of guarantee
from the grantor in respect of its revenue. Thightiwould be recognized as an asset
according to the draft IFRS.

Under the financial asset model of IFRIC 12, therafor has a contractual right to receive
cash guaranteed by the grantor. This right coveescbst of the operator’'s investment in

infrastructure under the concession arrangementvolild not therefore be possible to

recognize a regulatory asset in respect of thatéstoeent. However we suggest the Board
should clarify whether other operating costs migateligible for recognition as regulatory

assets.
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